

No. 08-651

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSE PADILLA,

Petitioner,

versus

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Kentucky**

—◆—
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

—◆—
JACK CONWAY
Attorney General of Kentucky
WM. ROBERT LONG, JR.*
MATTHEW R. KRYGIEL
Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
1024 Capital Center Drive
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8204
(502) 696-5342
Counsel for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Facts Underlying Padilla’s Convictions	2
B. Post-Conviction Facts and Proceedings	4
C. Decisions On Appeal	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE SIXTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT GUARANTEE A CRIMINAL DEFEN- DANT LEGAL ADVICE CONCERNING COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES, SUCH AS DEPORTATION	12
A. Padilla’s Guilty Plea Was Voluntary.....	12
B. Collateral Matters Do Not Directly Impact the Voluntariness of a Guilty Plea	20
C. Ethical Obligations Are Not Constitu- tional Requirements	24
II. COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO ADVISE A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT OF POSSIBLE COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES IS IN- DISTINGUISHABLE FROM ALLEGED MISADVICE CONCERNING COLLAT- ERAL CONSEQUENCES	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. DEPORTATION SHOULD NOT BE TREATED DIFFERENTLY THAN OTHER COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES	36
IV. PADILLA WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY HIS TRIAL COUNSEL'S ALLEGED MIS-ADVICE.....	41
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Beavers v. Saffle</i> , 216 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	9, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Fuartado</i> , 170 S.W.3d 384 (Ky. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Padilla</i> , 253 S.W.3d 482 (Ky. 2008)	1, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Tahmas</i> , Nos. 105254 & 105255, 2005 WL 2249587 (Va. Cir. Ct. July 26, 2005)	34
<i>Djioev v. State</i> , No. A-9158, 2006 WL 361540 (Alaska App. Feb. 15, 2006).....	34
<i>Downs-Morgan v. United States</i> , 765 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1985).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Dulworth v. Hyman</i> , 246 S.W.2d 993 (Ky. 1952)	30
<i>El-Nobani v. United States</i> , 287 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Evola v. Atty. Gen. of U.S.</i> , 190 Fed.Appx. 171 (3rd Cir. 2006)	42
<i>Evola v. Carbone</i> , 365 F.Supp.2d 592 (D.N.J. 2005)	41
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	19
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sanusi v. Gonzales</i> , 474 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	26, 33
<i>Kercheval v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 220 (1927)	14
<i>Le v. United States Attorney General</i> , 196 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	39
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	43, 44
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	39
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984).....	15
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Branker</i> , 506 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	43
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1996)	3
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2079 (2009).....	24
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2294 (2009)	29, 39
<i>NKC Hospitals, Inc. v. Anthony</i> , 849 S.W.2d 564 (Ky. App. 1993)	30
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	24
<i>People v. McDonald</i> , 745 N.Y.S.2d 276 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2002)	34
<i>People v. Pozo</i> , 746 P.2d 523 (Colo. 1987)	27, 39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Polsgrove v. Commonwealth</i> , 39 S.W.2d 776 (Ky. 1969).....	5
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1423 (2009)	15
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	19
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	25, 41
<i>Rollins v. State</i> , 591 S.E.2d 796 (Ga. 2004)	34
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	24, 25, 26
<i>Rubio v. State</i> , 194 P.3d 1224 (Nev. 2008)	34
<i>Santos v. Kolb</i> , 880 F.2d 941 (7th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1059 (1990).....	23
<i>Shelton v. United States</i> , 246 F.2d 571 (5th Cir. 1957)	13
<i>Sparks v. Sowders</i> , 852 F.2d 882 (6th Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>State v. Creary</i> , No. 82767, 2004 WL 351878 (Ohio App. 8 Dist. Feb. 26, 2004).....	34
<i>State v. Rojas-Martinez</i> , 125 P.3d 930 (Utah 2005)	26, 34
<i>Strader v. Garrison</i> , 611 F.2d 61 (4th Cir. 1979)	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973).....	16, 21, 28
<i>United States v. Banda</i> , 1 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 1993)	22, 29, 37
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 778 F.2d 764 (11th Cir. 1985)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Couto</i> , 311 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2002)	23, 32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)....	9, 26, 43
<i>United States v. Del Rosario</i> , 902 F.2d 55 (D.C. Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 942 (1990)	23
<i>United States v. Fry</i> , 322 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003)	22, 37
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 202 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2000)	23, 37
<i>United States v. Kwan</i> , 407 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2005)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Parrino</i> , 212 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1954), cert. denied, 348 U.S. 840 (1954)	28
<i>United States v. Romero-Vilca</i> , 850 F.2d 177 (3d Cir. 1988)	23
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Sambro</i> , 454 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	13, 14, 28
<i>United States v. Santelises</i> , 509 F.2d 703 (2d Cir. 1975) (per curiam).....	23
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1978)....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Yearwood</i> , 863 F.2d 6 (4th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 132 P.3d 181 (Wyo. 2006)	34
<i>Varela v. Kaiser</i> , 976 F.2d 1357 (10th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Walker v. Johnston</i> , 312 U.S. 275 (1941)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	25
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	44
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & FEDERAL STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)(5).....	33
22 U.S.C. § 4605(f)(1)	17
STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATE STATUTES:	
Ky. Const. § 150	17
KRS 218A.1421.....	4, 42
KRS 218A.500(2)	4
KRS 218A.1422.....	4
KRS 501.030(1).....	31
FEDERAL RULES & REGULATIONS:	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.....	21, 27
STATE RULES & REGULATIONS:	
Ky. R. Crim. P. (RCr) 8.09.....	3
Ky. R. Crim. P. (RCr) 11.42.....	1, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

BOOKS, ARTICLES, ETC.:

- Troy B. Daniels et al., *Kentucky Statutory Collateral Consequences Arising From Felony Convictions: A Practitioner’s Guide*, 35 N. Ky. L. Rev. 413 (2008).....17, 38
- U.S. Department of Justice, *Federal Statutes Imposing Collateral Consequences Upon Conviction* (visited July 24, 2009) <http://www.usdoj.gov/pardon/collateral_consequences.pdf>....17, 38
